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[No. 30, S.] 	 [Published March 12, 1830.] 
CHAPTER 144. 

AN ACT to authorize A. D. Lunt and Peter Musser, their asso-
clat s and assigns, to build a dam across and otherwise im-
prove Elk river, in Price county, for log driving purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A. D. Lunt and Peter Musser, their as- Location of 

sociates and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and dam ' 

maintain a flooding dam, not more than fifteen feet 
high, on the northwest quarter of the northwest quar-
ter of section thirty-one, town thirty-eight, range two 
east, in Price county, Wisconsin, across Elk river, and 
otherwise improve said river for driving logs, by clos-
ing sloughs, building booms, and clearing and straight-
ening the channel of said river, and to keep said dam 
and other improvements in repair, and operate and use 
the same for the purpose of facilitating the drivingand 
floating of all logs that may be put in said river, down 
and out of said Elk river into Elk lake, on sections 
seven and eight in town thirty-seven, range one east. 

SECTION 2. Whenever the said A. D. Lunt and 
Peter Musser, their associates or assigns, shall have 
built, erected and maintained said dam with suitable 
gates and slides for the purpose of sluicing and 
driving logs over said dam, and driving and float-
ing logs in, down and out of said river, and so improve 
said stream as aforesaid, and operate said dam and im-
provements so that logs can be driven down and out of 
said river with reasonable certainty, the said A. D. 
Lunt and Peter Musser, their associates or assigns, in 
consideration of the building, maintaining and operat-
ing said dam and other improvements, anti the facilities 
thereby obtained for floating and driving logs on said 
river, shall be and are hereby authorized to charge, 
and entitled to collect and receive of any and all per-
sons owning or controlling logs in said river, as toll, the Ton.  
following sums: For all logs put in said Elk river, on 
section three in township thirty-seven north, of range 
one east, three cents per thousand feet, board measure ; 
for all logs put into said river between the east line of 
said section three and below said dam, the sum of five 
cents per thousand feet; and for all logs put into said 
Elk river above said dam, the sum of ten cents per 
thousand feet. The amount of said logs shall be cle-
termined by the lumber inspector of the district within 
which said dam is situated, or by mutual agreement of 
the parties. 
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May drive logs SECTION 3. It shall be lawful for said A. D. Lunt not their own. 
and Peter Musser, their associates or assigns, wherever 
they shall make a drive in said river, to take possession 
of all logs put into said river or in rollways, the own-
ers of which shall not have made adequate provision 
for driving the same, or for breaking said rollways, and 
to break said rollways and to drive said logs down and 
into said Elk lake, and to collect for said services on 
all logs so taken possession of and driven out of said 
stream, for all logs driven from below said dam, ten 
cents per thousand feet, and for all logs driven from 

Compensation, above said dam, fifteen cents per thousand feet. The 
amount of said logs so driven shall be determined in 
the same manner as is provided in section two of this 
act. 

To and ser- 
vices to be lien SECTION 4. The said A. D. Lunt and Peter Musser, 
on logs, their associates and assigns, for such toll and other ser-

vices, shall have a lien on said logs until the charms 
thereon are fully paid, which lien may be enforced the 
same as liens for labor on logs are enforced in Price 
county, Wisconsin. 

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and alter its passage and publication. 

Approved March 9, 1880. 

Appropriation, 

[No. 154, S.] 	 LPublished March 12, 1880.] 

CHAPTER 145. 
AN ACT to appropriate to the bell telephone company of 

Madison, Wisconsin, a sum of money therein nam: d. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows : 
SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any 

funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of eighty dollars, to the bell telephone com-
pany of Madison, Wisconsin, for one year's rental for 
the year 1880, of two bell telephones and microphones 
in the rooms of the chief clerks of the senate and as-
sembly. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication.. 

Approved March 9, 1890. 


